information, see “Description of Capital Stock”), except where expressly noted otherwise. Assuming such conversion, our net tangible book value
as of September 30, 2020 was $116.1 million, or $2.25 per share of common stock.

We present dilution on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the assumed conversion of all outstanding shares of our Series A
Preferred Stock as described above and (ii) our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of shares of our common stock in this offering,
based on the public offering price of $9.75 per share of common stock and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. On a pro forma as adjusted basis, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020
would have been $209.8 million, or $3.40 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value to existing stockholders of $1.15 per share of common stock and immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value to purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering of $6.35 per share of common stock. The following table illustrates this
dilution per share of common stock:

Public offering price per share of common stock   $9.75

Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of September 30, 2020 (excluding the assumed conversion of
Series A Preferred Stock)   $(2.08)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020, giving effect to the conversion of all of our Series
A Preferred Stock into shares of common stock without regard to the Beneficial Ownership Limitation   $ 2.25

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to purchasers of shares of common
stock in this offering   $ 1.15

Pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after this offering   $3.40

Dilution per share of common stock to purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering   $6.35

If the underwriters fully exercise their option to purchase additional shares of common stock, the pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value
after this offering would increase by approximately $1.29 per share of common stock, and there would be an immediate dilution of approximately
$6.21 per share of common stock to purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering.

The foregoing excludes:

∎  1,351,287 shares of common stock issued and sold to Lincoln Park Capital through November 27, 2020 pursuant to an equity line

facility for gross proceeds of approximately $14.3 million;